
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

28 September 2016

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 6 October 2016 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
Jeff Summers, District Councils Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 6 OCTOBER 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Committee 
held on 14 July 2016 

5 - 10

4 Independent Advisors Report 
(To consider a report by Peter Jones (Independent Advisor), which 
provides a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets)

11 - 14

5 Pension Administration Report 
(To consider a report by Yunus Gajra, Business Development Manager 
from West Yorkshire Pension Fund, will provide an update on current 
administration issues)

15 - 54

6 Manager Report - Invesco Asset Management - Global ex UK 
Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, in connection with a 
presentation from Invesco Asset Managers, who manage the Global ex 
UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio.  Representatives of the manager 
will report on how our investments have performed. Please note the 
appendix to this report is confidential)

55 - 86

7 Pension Fund Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, which provides an update 
on Fund matters over the quarter ending 30th June 2016 and any 
current issues)

87 - 118

8 Investment Management Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which covers the 
management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the period 
from 1st April to 30th June 2016)

119 - 138

9 Performance Measurement Annual Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which sets out the 
Pension Fund's longer term investment performance, for the period 
ending 31st March 2016)

139 - 144

10 Pension Fund Policies - Stewardship Code Statement 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, in connection with the 
Fund's updated Stewardship Code Statement for review, following the 
implementation of tiering by the Financial Reporting Council (FRC))

145 - 158

11 Pension Fund External Audit Progress Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, in connection with the 
Audit Progress Report submitted by the external auditors for the 
Council, KPMG)

159 - 166



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP

In attendance: Peter Jones (Independent Advisor)

Officers in attendance:- Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment 
Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer).

64    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor P Wood and Added Members Mr J Grant 
and Mr A Antcliff.

65    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

66    MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD AS 
FOLLOWS:-

67    (A) 7 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

68    (B) 26 MAY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

69    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, Independent Advisor to the 
Committee, which provided a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets.

The following points were noted:

 As a result of the UK's decision to leave the EU, the pound was down 10% 
against the US Dollar and the Euro;

 The Advisor forecast that UK growth would rise by 1-1.5% by the end of the 
current year;

 The UK's credit rating had been reduced from AAA to AA by the leading credit 
scoring agencies.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

70    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Fund's pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund which updated the Committee on current administration 
issues.

During discussion of the report, the following points were noted:

 Pension estimates were now being despatched much quicker than previously 
and in accordance with the relevant KPI;

 The problems with Serco supplying monthly data for LCC employees was now 
much improved, and was being monitored on an ongoing basis;

 Non-teaching employees of academies in the Fund were automatically 
enrolled into the LGPS as they were scheduled bodies.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

71    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31 March 2016 and any current issues.

Councillor N I Jackson updated the Committee on the work of the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and it was noted that pooled funds would be invited to 
send one officer and one member to LAPFF meetings in the future.

Page 6



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 JULY 2016

The Board to Coast Pensions Partnership's (BCPP) final submission to the DCLG for 
the asset pooling proposals had been held up as a good example to other pools.  
The proposals would be submitted on 15 July.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

72    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided information on the management 
of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 January to 31 March 
2016.

The Committee considered whether they wished to continue with the Neptune 
mandate which had produced a negative return of 7.7% and underperformed the 
benchmark by 10.4% over the quarter.  It was confirmed that the Fund had around 
£80m invested with Neptune.

The Committee discussed the options available to them and ultimately decided to 
terminate the contract with Neptune and reinvest 50% each with Invesco and Morgan 
Stanley Global Brands.  Neptune would manage the mandate on a care and 
maintenance basis until the transition was completed.

The Pension Fund Manager would take this outcome forward, consulting with the 
proposed managers and use the discretion of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, 
should further decisions be required.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the Neptune mandate be terminated and the invested assets split equally 
between Invesco and Morgan Stanley Global Brands.

73    UK EQUITY PORTFOLIO ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the performance of the UK Equity 
index-tracking portfolio for the year ended 31 March 2016, which was managed 
internally.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

74    ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FUND'S PROPERTY INVESTMENT

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the performance of the Fund's 
property and related investments for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Page 7



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

It was reported that overall the Fund's property investments had generated a good 
absolute return of over 9% in the year.  The return on property investments was 
capital growth and income which was reinvested.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

75    PENSION FUND DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Consideration was given to a report which presented the draft Annual Report and 
Accounts for the Pension Fund.

It was noted that the report's recommendation should read That the Committee 
consider and approve the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.

The accounts were due to be signed off by the external auditors in September 2016.  
Once approved, the document would be uploaded onto the Pensions website and 
sent to Fund members as a summary in their Autumn newsletter.

The Pension Board's annual report was included in the document, now that the 
Board had been operating for a year.

RESOLVED

That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts be approved.

76    PENSION FUND POLICIES REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report which brought to the Committee the main 
policies of the Pension Fund for review.

The Statement of Investment Principles document was subject to the new LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 which would come into 
force later in the year.  The replacement document introduced in the Regulations 
would be brought back to Committee at a future meeting.

There was no change to the Communications Policy, which was managed within the 
shared service by West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) had recently introduced a tiered rating of 
Stewardship Code statements, and the current statement of the Fund had initially 
been assessed as a Tier 2.  Officers would work with the FRC to improve this rating 
there possible, and bring the revised Stewardship Code to the October meeting.

RESOLVED

That the policies be agreed and the report be noted.

Page 8



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 JULY 2016

77    PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

The Committee considered a report that presented the Pension Fund Risk Register 
for annual review.

Members were updated on the changes to the risk register over the year and it was 
noted that:

 Risk 24 – Government consultation on asset pooling – approval to proceed 
with BCPP proposition remained 'blue' due to certain risks still remaining;

 Risk 27 – Ongoing monthly data issues with LCC could not yet be changed to 
'green', as some risks still remained;

 Risk 28 – UK Leaving the EU was a new 'red' entry to the register as the risks 
of leaving the EU were, as yet, unidentified.

RESOLVED

That the risk register be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 06 October 2016
Subject: Independent Advisors Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report provides a market commentary by the Committee's Independent 
Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

INVESTMENT COMMENTARY

September 2016

Biggest financial experiment in world history….?

“We are part of the biggest financial experiment in world history and the 
consequences are yet unknown”. 

So wrote Lord Rothschild earlier this summer.  It is difficult to disagree – because 
interest rates in the world have never, ever, been so low as they are today.  UK 
base rate at 0.25% is well below what anyone would have thought remotely 
possible, even a few years ago.  So what is the “experiment”?   More particularly, 
what will be the outcome?  What are the
[...]
number of stocks and deviate 
only marginally from the index in terms of countries and company sectors, 
with out-performance expected to be generated from stock selection.  The 
performance target for this portfolio is to outperform the MSCI World ex UK 
index by 1% per annum (before any fees are deducted) over a three year 
rolling period, whilst maintaining a forecast index tracking error of 1%.  This 
would compare to an active manager looking to exceed an index by perhaps 
3% per annum with a forecast index tracking error of 6%.

4 At the July meeting the Pensions Committee discussed the termination of 
Neptune and the reallocation of the funds.  It was agreed that 50% would be 
reinvested with Invesco which resulted in their asset allocation increasing 
from 20% to 22.5%.  The transfer of assets and cash to Invesco was 
completed on the 1st August.

5 The manager’s representatives presenting to the Committee are Thorsten 
Paarman, Senior Portfolio Manager, and Hugh Ferrand, Client Director.  

MANAGER PERFORMANCE TO 31ST AUGUST 2016

6 The Manager will comment in detail on the market environment and 
performance over the last year.  Performance in the period is set out in the 
table below.  Over the year the portfolio returned 26.70% compared to a 
benchmark of 26.30%, an out performance of 0.30%.

 

Manager
Return

%

Benchmark 
Return

%

 Relative 
Performance

%
2015   
September (1.63) (2.14) 0.52
October 5.74 5.91 (0.16)
November 2.31 2.24 0.07
December 0.47 0.52 (0.05)

2016
January (2.84) (2.31) (0.55)
February 1.30 1.04 0.25
March 3.94 3.69 0.24
April (0.92) (0.47) (0.45)
May 1.47 1.29 0.18
June 7.76 7.87 (0.10)
July 5.07 5.05 0.02
August 1.76 1.45 0.30

12 months (cumulative) 26.70 26.30 0.30

Page 56



7 Longer term performance is set out below.

Portfolio
%

Benchmark
%

Relative
%

3yrs Annualised 14.80 13.90 0.70

5yrs Annualised 15.80 14.70 0.90

Inception Annualised 9.60 8.50 1.00

8 The annualised performance since inception has been a return of 9.60% 
against a benchmark return of 8.50%, giving an out performance of 1.00%.  
This matches the targeted return of 1% per annum.

8 Annual performance has been ahead of the benchmark in all of the longer 
term periods shown above.  All aspects of the manager’s reporting and 
administration have been very good.  

Conclusion

9 Invesco have continued to manage the Global ex UK Enhanced Index 
Equity portfolio to meet the out performance target, whilst keeping within 
their risk constraints.

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Page 57



Appendices

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report
Appendix A Invesco presentation

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 06 October 2016
Subject: Pension Fund Update Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report updates the Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 
30th June 2016 and any current issues.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee
i) note this report; 
ii) delegate authority to the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection, 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Pensions Committee, to 
approve Pension Fund spend up to a maximum of £350k in total, to enable the 
set-up of the operator (BCPP) and the ACS structure; and
iii) approve the amended tolerance levels around the strategic asset allocation.

Background

1 Fund Summary

1.1 Over the period covered by this report, the value of the 
[...]
 2018, the total cost may be as high as £4.2m 
across all 12 Funds (taken from figures provided by Deloittes).  This figure 
included all set-up costs including staff, legal and professional, procurement, 
IT and infrastructure, regulatory costs for the operator (BCPP) and legal and 
professional costs for setting up the ACS structure.  Taking account of the 

Page 93



£50k already allocated, this requires approval to spend up to another £300k 
per Fund to meet the cost requirements. 

6.6 Delegated authority request - To ensure that funds are available when 
required and to meet the potential costs of the set-up of BCPP, it is 
requested that authority is delegated to the Executive Director of Finance 
and Public Protection, in consultation with Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Pensions Committee, to approve Pension Fund spend up to £350k 
(including the £50k already agreed).

7 Strategic Benchmark Tolerances

7.1 It is accepted practice to report to Committee on any asset class or portfolio 
that has moved outside of the agreed tolerances around the strategic 
benchmark.  Following the termination of Neptune at the July Pensions 
Committee, it was agreed to reallocate the funds to Invesco and Morgan 
Stanley Global Brands.  As a result of this, the existing tolerance levels were 
no longer appropriate and it was agreed to review these and bring them to 
this Committee for approval.

7.3 The table below shows the existing benchmark allocation and tolerance 
levels and the recommended tolerances following the asset allocation 
changes.

Investment Current (%) w.e.f. August 2016 (%)
Benchmark Tolerance Benchmark Tolerance

UK Equities 20 +/- 1.5 20 +/- 2
Global Equities

Invesco 20 +/- 1.5 22.5 +/- 2.5
Threadneedle 5 +/- 1 5 +/- 1

Schroder 5 +/- 1 5 +/- 1
Neptune 5 +/- 1

Morgan Stanley 5 +/- 1 7.5 +/- 1
Total Equities 60 +/- 5 60 +/- 7.5
Alternatives 15 +/- 1.5 15 +/- 1.5
Property 11.5 +/- 1 11.5 +/-1.5
Fixed Interest

Blackrock 6.75 +/- 1 6.75 +/- 1
*Blackrock inter
[...]
ed on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 138



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 06 October 2016
Subject: Performance Measurement Annual Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report sets out the Pension Fund's longer term investment performance, for 
the period ending 31st March 2016.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the report.

Background

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Pension Fund uses two suppliers for the measurement of the Fund’s 
performance.  JPMorgan, the Fund’s custodian, calculates the Fund’s 
investment performance and compares it with the returns of the strategic 
asset allocation benchmark (i.e. the return achieved by the mix of assets as 
recommended by the Actuary).  The WM Company compare the Fund’s 
performance against the average Local Authority Pension Fund.  The Fund's 
long term aim is to outperform the strategic benchmark by 0.75% per 
annum.

2 LONGER TERM PERFORMANCE FOR YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

2.1 The short term performance of the Fund and its managers is reported in the 
quarterly Investment Management report.  This report will focus on the 
longer term performance of the Fund overall, compared to its strategic 
benchmark and the pay and price increases that impact the liabilities of the 
Fund.  At the latest valuation, as at March 2013, the Actuary has calculated 
the employers contribution strategy based on an assumed annual return of 
4.6% over the long term. 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



2.2 The graph and table below show longer term Fund and Benchmark 
performance, along with the increases in consumer prices and public sector 
earnings. 

INFLATION INCREASES AND INVESTMENT RETURNS FOR UP TO 10 
YEARS ENDED 31/3/2016

3 years 5 years 10 years
0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Fund
Benchmark
RPI
Public Sector Earnings

3 years 
annualised 

%

5 years 
annualised 

%

10 years 
a
[...]
ent Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Nick Rouse, who can be contacted on 01522 553641 or 
nick.rouse@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 143



Page 144



 

 

 
Regulatory and Other Committee 

 
Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 

Protection 
 

Report to: Pensions Committee 

Date: 06 October 2016 

Subject: Pension Fund Policies - Stewardship Code Statement  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report brings to the Committee the Fund's updated Stewardship Code 
Statement for review, following the implementation of tiering by the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC). 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Committee agree the amended statement. 
 

 
Background
 
 
1. Under the various Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, the 

Pensions Committee, as the Administering Authority of the Lincolnshire 
Pension Scheme, is required to produce and maintain a number of key 
policy documents.  Policies are brought to the Committee annually, and the 
last comprehensive review of all such policies was in July 2016.  The 
Stewardship Code Statement was not brought to the July Committee as 
amendments were required to meet a new tiering system introduced by the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC).  This paper brings the amended 
Statement for approval.  
 

2. The Stewardship Code Statement sets out how the Lincolnshire Pension 
Fund complies with the FRC's UK Stewardship Code.  The Code aims to 
enhance the quality of engagement between institutional investors and 
companies to help improve long-term returns to shareholders and the 
efficient exercise of governance responsibilities. The Code sets out good 
practice on engagement with investee companies to which the FRC believes 
institutional investors should aspire and operates on a 'comply or explain' 
basis. 
 

3. The FRC reviewed all stewardship code statements published and found 
that there were inconsistencies in the 
[...]
e by your managers.  
Better statements by signatories: 
- Disclose how they record their activities and what is recorded.  

 
Our initial assessment of your current reporting indicates that you are likely to be considered a Tier 2 

signatory to the Code in our final assessment. We encourage you to take this opportunity to improve your 

reporting in order to reaffirm your commitment to stewardship and better explain your approach. We will 

only be able to list you as a Tier 1 signatory if your reporting improves. We would be happy to discuss 

your reporting if you would like to contact us at stewardshipcode@frc.org.uk.  

 

Page 158

mailto:stewardshipcode@frc.org.uk


  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 06 October 2016
Subject: Pension Fund External Audit Progress Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report brings to the Committee the Audit Progress Report to those charged 
with governance of the Pension Fund, submitted by the external auditors for the 
Council, KPMG.

Recommendation(s):
That the Committee note the Audit Progress Report.

Background

1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2016 have been completed and were approved by this Committee in 
July.  These have now been independently audited by the Council's external 
auditors, KPMG.  In previous year KPMG have produced a separate ISA 260 
report for the Pension Fund.  This year it was approved by Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) that a joint ISA 260 would be prepared for LCC and the 
Pension Fund. At the time of writing this report, this is not yet available.  In 
order to give reassurance to the Committee about the quality and accuracy of 
the Pension Fund accounts, officers requested a Progress Report from 
KPMG.  Once finalised, the final ISA260 and Audit Opinion will be presented 
to the Audit Committee of the Council.
[...]
ppendix 1 - Lincoln April to June 2016
	Appendix 2 - LPF April to June 2016
	app 3(a) - 2016 autumn active newsletter lincs
	app 3(b) - 2016 autumn pensioner newsletter lincs_final
	app 3(c) - 2016 autumn deferred newsletter lincs_final

	6 Manager Report - Invesco Asset Management - Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio
	8647 final Lincolnshire committee 10_2016

	7 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Apr-Jun 16
	App E - Checklist
	App F - LGPS_Guidance

	8 Investment Management Report
	9 Performance Measurement Annual Report
	10 Pension Fund Policies - Stewardship Code Statement
	app A - LPF Stewardship Code Statement September 2016
	App B(1)Letter - LPF
	App B(2) - Good Practice

	11 Pension Fund External Audit Progress Report
	app A - LPF update 201516
	External Audit: Progress Report�
	Contents
	External audit progress report – September 2016
	Slide Number 4





Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
6 OCTOBER 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Mr J Grant 
(Non-District Council Employers Representative)

Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers

Officers in attendance:-

Peter Jones, Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment Manager) 
and Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

78    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs S Rawlins and District Councillor J 
Summers.

79    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

Mr J Grant declared a personal interested in all items on the agenda as a member of 
the Witham Fourth District Internal Drainage Board.

Councillor M G Allan requested that a noted be made in the minutes that we was 
currently in receipt of a North Kesteven District Council pension.

Councillor P Wood declared that he was a contributing member of the Pension Fund 
and was also in receipt of a Lincolnshire County Council pension.



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
6 OCTOBER 2016

80    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 JULY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

81    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided a market commentary by the 
Committee's Independent Advisor on the current state of global investment markets.

There was discussion regarding the effects that Brexit had had on the European 
markets and what further effect the forthcoming elections in Italy, France and 
Germany in 2018 would have.

The imminent election in USA was not expected to have as much impact on world 
markets.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

82    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

The KPIs for the period 1 June – 31 August 2016 were considered and it was 
reported that the majority of performance had improved, however there were still 
some indicators that were below target.  A review of the targets was being 
undertaken to ensure that they were fit for purpose.

Customer satisfaction had been at just over 80% since January 2016.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

83    MANAGER REPORT - INVESCO ASSET MANAGEMENT - GLOBAL EX 
UK ENHANCED INDEX EQUITY PORTFOLIO

The Committee considered a report and presentation from representatives of Invesco 
Asset Management on their Global ex UK Enhanced Index Equity Portfolio.  Due to it 
containing commercially sensitive information, the appendix to the report was exempt 
from pubic circulation.

At the July meeting, the Committee discussed the termination of Neptune and 
reallocation of the funds.  It was agreed that 50% would be reinvested with Invesco 



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

6 OCTOBER 2016

which resulted in their asset allocation increasing from 20% to 22.5%.  The transfer of 
assets and cash to Invesco was completed on 1 August 2016.  Officers confirmed 
that performance from Invesco had been very satisfactory over the long term.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation from Invesco Asset Management be noted.

84    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which updated the Committee on Fund matters 
over the quarter ending 30 June 2016 and any current issues.

Officers updated the Committee on the areas of the TPR Checklist Dashboard that 
were not fully complete and compliant.

Completion of the Pension Regulator's toolkit was highlighted as an area for 
improvement as not all members of the Committee or Pensions Board had completed 
this and the Pensions Manager urged all to complete it and forward their certificates 
to her once this had been done.

Under the Risk Register, the only red item was the UK leaving the EU.  It was not 
known what the medium/long term risks would be at this point.

There was discussion on asset pooling and Officers had been hoping to get formal 
approval from the Government by the end of September, however this had not yet 
happened.  Once approved, the Fund would need Full Council approval to establish 
the Joint Committee and agree the terms of reference and to buy a £1 share in the 
operator company BCPP.  It was expected that given the tight timescales, delegated 
responsibility to the Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection (in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee) would be sought to 
agree the final wording of documents relating to the creation of the Joint Committee 
and the share ownership.  It was planned this would take place at the Council's 
meeting in February 2017.

The Pension Fund Manager explained, following a question, that the main change for 
the Committee's responsibility, once BCPP was in operation, would be the removal of 
direct communication with fund managers, as this would be undertaken by BCPP.  
The Committee would receive updates on investments from BCPP instead.

The Committee discussed the existing benchmark allocation and tolerance levels as 
set out in the report which showed both current and those with effect from August 
2016.  It was felt that the tolerance levels, with effect from August 2016 for Total 
Equities was too high at +/-7.5% and it was agreed to reduce the figure to +/-6%.

Following the introduction of a new review framework within Section 13 of the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013, the Government Actuary's Department (GAD) had 
recently published the results of its first review using the framework and the results 
for each LGPS fund had been published.  No compliance issues were found for the 



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
6 OCTOBER 2016

Lincolnshire Fund.  This Committee was pleased with this result but felt that whilst 
GAD's main concern was solvency and consistency, it should also keep in mind 
affordability and stability for its employers.

The Committee discussed the Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which each Fund 
was required to produce under Regulation 7 of the LGPS Regulations 2016.  The ISS 
was required to be produced and published by 1 April 2017, and as such, it was 
suggested that the Committee's meeting currently scheduled for April 2017 be 
brought forward to March in order to incorporate the consideration and approval of 
the ISS.

The Fund's first Scheme Member Annual Meeting was due to take place on 23 
November 2016 in Lincoln with the Pensions Manager, the Committee Chairman and 
the Pension Board's Independent Chairman all making a presentation to scheme 
members.  Attendance would be limited to 200 members.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Pensions Committee to approve Pension Fund spend up to a maximum of 
£350k in total, to enable the set-up of the operator (BCPP) and the ACS 
structure;

3. That the amended tolerance levels around the strategic asset allocation be 
approved subject to the decrease of tolerance levels with effect from August 
2016 for Total Equities from +/-7.5% to +/-6%.

85    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 April to 30 June 2016.

There was discussion regarding the Fund's investment consultant Hymans 
Robertson and their performance.  Under pooling, the Fund would still require 
investment consultants at asset allocation level.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

86    PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT ANNUAL REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Pension Fund's longer term 
investment performance for the period ending 31 March 2016.  The Fund's long term 
aim was to outperform the strategic benchmark by 0.75% per annum.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

6 OCTOBER 2016

The Fund was performing better than required by the Actuary at 6.0% per annum 
over 3 years and over the longer term (10 years) performance was 4.8% per annum.

It was reported that WM had discontinued their provision of the performance 
measurement service and Local Authority Universe from April 2016.  National LGPS 
Frameworks would be creating a framework for Funds to use to call off for 
performance and cost measurement services later in the year.  The Local authority 
Universe would be included in this.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

87    PENSION FUND POLICIES - STEWARDSHIP CODE STATEMENT

Consideration was given to a report which provided the Fund's updated Stewardship 
Code Statement for approval following the implementation of tiering by the Financial 
Reporting Council (FRC).

The FRC had reviewed all published statements and found there were 
inconsistencies in reporting of stewardship practices across the market.  The 
statements assessed were categorised into those that did meeting the reporting 
expectations (Tier 1) and those that didn't (Tier 2).

The Pensions Manager reported that the LPF's statement had been categorised as a 
Tier 2 statement and had been rewritten where needed and submitted to the FRC.  
The changes made to the statement related to how managers were monitored and 
how Lincolnshire participated in the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and where 
it had escalated engagement.  The amended statement was expected to be 
recategorised in Tier 1.

RESOLVED

That the amended Stewardship Code Statement be approved.

88    PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

A report was considered which provided the Audit Progress Report to those charged 
with governance of the Pension Fund, submitted by the External Auditors for the 
Council, KPMG.  No areas of concern had been found and the Fund was expected to 
receive an unqualified opinion.

It was reported that KPMG would award a joint ISA260 award to both LCC and the 
LPF.  A separate award for the Fund would be requested next year.  

The audit opinion for the Fund would be available with the LCC's opinion, once 
KPMG had completed their work on the LCC accounts.



6
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
6 OCTOBER 2016

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm


